

No. 21-1211

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTANCE GEORGE,
Petitioner,

v.

HOUSE OF HOPE RECOVERY; BRIDGES TO CHANGE,
INC.; WASHINGTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING SERVICES; AND PATRICIA BARCROFT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY DECHERT LLP 1900 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006	LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON <i>Counsel of Record</i> MONICA I. GORNY DECHERT LLP Three Bryant Park 1095 Sixth Avenue New York, New York 10036 (212) 698-3500 lincoln.wilson@dechert.com
---	---

Counsel for Petitioner Constance George

May 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Service Rule Conflicts With Rule 3 And Every Other Court Of Appeals To Address The Question.	3
A. The Jurisdictional Service Rule Violates <i>Cameron</i>	3
B. The Jurisdictional Service Rule Was The Sole Basis For The Dismissal Below.....	4
C. The Jurisdictional Service Rule Is Firmly Fixed In Ninth Circuit Law.....	6
II. This Case Is An Optimal Vehicle To Address The Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Service Rule.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	12
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	1, 3, 6
<i>Frieder v. Morehead State Univ.</i> , 770 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Garner v. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court</i> , 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	9
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ludwig</i> , 426 U.S. 479 (1976)	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	9
<i>Pollard v. The GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev’d sub</i> <i>nom. Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	7

<i>Rabin v. Cohen</i> , 570 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1978)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>In re Sweet Transfer</i> , 96 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1990)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Bookhardt</i> , 277 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2107	3
Fed. R. App. P. 3	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 4	3
Fed. R. App. P. 25	6
